PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4455546

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARTIN KWAN YU LEUNG	05/05/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IPEX TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Street Address:	1425 NORTH SERVICE ROAD E UNIT 3
City:	OAKVILLE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L6H 1A7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15612616

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4169615000

Email: riches@patents-toronto.com

Correspondent Name: RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT, LLP

Address Line 1: SUITE 1800

Address Line 2: 2 BLOOR STREET EAST

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M4W 3J5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P9616
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YOUNGJUN YUN
SIGNATURE:	/Youngjun Yun/
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504408847 REEL: 042678 FRAME: 0370

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned

- (1) LEUNG, Martin Kwan Yu, whose full post office address is 51-1169 Dorval Drive, Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6M 4V8; and
- (2) STIEHL, Ivan Lee, whose full post office address is 655 Holt Drive, Burlington, Ontario, L7T 3N4

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to IPEX TECHNOLOGIES INC. (the "Assignee") a business having a place of business at 1425 North Service Road E Unit 3, Oakville, Ontario Canada L6H 1A7 its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States, Canada, and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the following application for Letters Patent:

Canadian Application No.: 2,932,993

Filed: June 10, 2016

Title: Water Heater Venting Assembly

(hereinafter the "Application")

together with all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States, Canada and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States, Canada and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Do hereby make oath and declare:

- i) I do verily believe myself to be the inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the aforestated Application; and
- ii) I hereby authorize the Assignee to make or have made the Application in the United States, Canada and all other foreign countries,

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent in connection with said

Application together with for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry

Page 1 of 3

out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

I hereby acknowledge that any wilful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned. Executed at Oakville, Ontario, this 5 day of June , 2017. DECLARATION OF WITNESS I, Chetan You Single hereby declare that I was personally present and did see LEUNG, Martin Kwan Yu duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment. (Signature of Witness)

Page 2 of 3

Executed at	Oakville, Ontario, this 5 day of 5c, 1/2 , 2017.
×	STIEHL, Ivan Lee
	DECLARATION OF WITNESS
i, Che	hereby declare that I was personally present and did see
STIEHL, IV	an Lee duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.
/> / /4	
(Signature	of Witness)
Name:	Chetan Paul Singh
Address:	16 Cherry Hols Pd Convid, Ontorio, Canada, L4KIM4.
	onived, Ostorio, Canada, LYKIMY.

Page 3 of 3

REEL: 042678 FRAME: 0373